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+ Craint I'humidité
+ Protect from humidity
+ No soporta la humedad
. + Feuchtigkeitsempfindlich
S + Teme l'umidita
+ Vochtgevoelig
+ Suojaa kosteudelta
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» Mitruma raditajs

- Conserver a |'abri de la lumiére et du soleil
- Protect from light and sun
+ Guarde protegido de la luz y del sol
+ Aufbewahrung vor Licht und Sonne geschitzt
—7'-. + Tenere lontano dalla luce e dal sole
4\ + Op een donkere plaats bewaren
- Sailyta suojassa valolta ja auringolta
+ Hoida kaitstult valguse ja paikese eest
+ Glabat tuméa vieta un sargat no tieSiem saules stariem
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- Plage de température de stockage

- Storage temperature range

- Franja de temperatura de almacenamiento
70°C - Temperaturbereich der Aufbewahrung

- Intervallo di temperatura di stoccaggio

20 - Bereik bewaartemperatuur

- Sailytyslampatilavali

+ Hoidmise temperatuurivahemik

+ Glabasanas temperatuaras intervals
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réglementations locales.

regulations.

normativas locales.

einer Sammelstelle zur Weiterverwertung ab.

« Gettare il prodotto usato presso un punto di raccolta per il r
alle normative locali.

B

plaatselijke regelgeving.

+ Heita tuote pois kerayspisteeseen, jota se kierratetaan paikal
mukaan.

+ Karvaldada kasutatud toode taaskasutatavate jaatmete kogl
kohalike eeskirjadega

ar vietéjiem noteikumiem.
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- Jetez le produit usagé au point de collecte pour le recyclage conformément aux
+ Dispose of used product at a collection point for recycling in accordance with local
« Tire el producto usado en el punto de recogida para el reciclaje conforme a las

« Geben Sie ein ausrangiertes Cerat den lokalen Bestimmungen entsprechend an

iciclaggio in conformita

- Voer het versleten product af naar een verzamelpunt voor recycling conform de

llisten maaraysten

umise jaamas vastavuses

« Izmetiet izmantoto produktu savaksanas vieta atkartotas uzpildes veikianai saskana
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- Este producto respeta la directiva 93/42/CEE relativa a los di

dukte.

c € « |l presente prodotto rispetta la direttiva 93/42/CEE relativa ai
- Dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 93/42/EEG met betrekkil
0459 h
middelen.

« §is produkts atbilst Medicinisko iericu direktivai 93/42 / EEK.
Akl 82l Galall CEE/9

« Ce produit respecte la directive 93/42/CEE relative aux dispositifs médicaux.
« This product complies with directive 93/42/CEE regarding medical devices

ispositivos médicos.

+ Dieses Produkt ist konform mit der Richtlinie des Rates 93/42/EWG fur Medizinpro-

i dispositivi medici.
ing tot medische hulp-

- Tama tuote tayttaa laakintalaitteita koskevan direktiivin 93/42/ETY.
- Toode vastab direktiivi 93/42/EMU meditsiiniseadmete kohta nduetele.
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DESIGNATION / DENOMINATION / dsacsill

Mobi carbone avec brassard adulte (M)

Mobi black carbon with adult cuff (M)

Mobi negro carbén con brazalete adulto (M)
Mobi Carbon mit Manschette flr Erwachsene (M)
Mobi carbone con manicotto adulto (M)

Mobi carbone met manchet volwassene (M)
Mokbi-hiili, aikuisten mansetin kanssa (M)

Mobi sdsi taiskasvanu mansetiga (M)

Mobi oglkrasas ar manéeti, pieaugusajiem (M)

(2) colldy Cala g3l 30€ Ggd 290

Mobi myrtille avec brassard adulte (M)

Mobi blueberry with adult cuff (M)

Mobi ardndano con brazalete adulto (M)

Mobi Blaubeere mit Manschette fur Erwachsene (M)
Mobi mirtille con manicotto adulto (M)

Mobi myrtille met manchet volwassene (M)
Mobi-mustikka. aikuisten mansetin kanssa (M)

Mobi mustikas taiskasvanu mansetiga (M)

Mobi mellenu krasa ar man3eti, pieauguiajiem (M)
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Mobi corail avec brassard adulte (M)

Mobi coral red with adult cuff (M)

Mobi coral con brazalete adulto (M)

Mobi Keralle mit Manschette flr Erwachsene (M)
Mobi corallo con manicotto adulto (M)

Mobi corail met manchet volwassene (M)
Mobi-koralli. aikuisten mansetin kanssa (M)

Mobi korall taiskasvanu mansetiga (M)

Mobi kora|sarkans ar manseti. pieauguiajiem (M)
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Mokbi rose poudré avec brassard adulte (M)

Mobi powdery pink with adult cuff (M}

Mobi rosa pdlido con brazalete adulto (M)

Mobi Puderrosa mit Manschette flr Erwachsene (M)
Mobi rosa con manicotto adulto (M)

Mobi rose poudre met manchet volwassene (M)
Mobi-ruusujauhe. aikuisten mansetin kanssa (M)
Mobi puuderroosa taiskasvanu mansetiga (M)

Mobi maigi roza krasa ar man3eti, pieaugusajiem (M)
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MANUEL UTILISATEUR

Merci d'avoir fait l'acquisition du tensiométre Mobi.

En choisissant un instrument SPENGLER. vous choisissez 'expérience et |'excellence reconnue depuis 1907.

Mobi est le fruit de nombreuses années de recherches et de tests ayant pour but d'offrir aux professionnels de santé
un instrument sans compromis entre précision. design et praticité.

NOTICE D'UTILISATION
Merci de lire la notice avant utilisation et de la conserver pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

UTILISATION MEDICALE PREVUE

Le tensiométre Mobi est un appareil professionnel (utilisable par des professionnels de santé formés a son utilisation)
de diagnostic médical permettant de mesurer la pression exercée par le sang sur les artéres par la méthode auscul-
tatoire (un stéthoscope est donc nécessaire).

Il permet de mesurer avec précision la pression artérielle maximale systolique ou PAS (résultant de la contraction du
ventricule gauche) et la pression artérielle minimale diastolique ou PAD (résultant de la relaxation des ventricules).

QUE SIGNIFIE « LA TENSION ARTERIELLE »?

La tension artérielle correspond 2 la pression exercée par le flux sanguin sur les parois des artéres. La pression la plus
élevée, produite dans les artéres par chague battement cardiague, est appelée « la pression systolique » tandis que la
plus basse correspond a la « pression diastolique ».

A noter que la pression artérielle est sujette & de nombreuses fluctuations au cours de la journée et peut également
varier avec le stress, les facteurs nutritionnels, I'activité physigue, les médicaments ou selon les maladies.

QUELLE EST LA TENSION ARTERIELLE « NORMALE »?

Selon 'OMS (Organisation Mondiale de la Santé), une pression artérielle normale correspond a une pression systolique

de moins de 130mmHg (millimétres de mercure) et une pression diastolique en dessous de 90mmHg. Cependant. la

pression artérielle peut varier selon les individus. Vous trouverez le tableau des classifications selon I'OMS ci-dessous.
Classification de la tension artérielle chez un adulte (unité mmHg)

Pression artérielle Etfou Pression artérielle
B systolique (mmHg) diastolique (mmHg)
Optimal <120 | et <80
Normal 120129 | et/ou 80-84
Normale haute 130-139 [ et/ou 85-89
HTA grade 140-159 | etfou 90-99
HTA grade 2 160-179 | et/ou 100-109
HTA grade 3 2180 | et/ou =110

Recommandations ESH 2007.
AVERTISSEMENTS
Les indications d'avertissement dans ce document identifient les conditions ou pratiques qui risquent d'entrainer des
blessures, des maladies ou éventuellement la mort du patient.
/N Avertissement : Erreur de mesure possible. Utiliser uniquement des brassards du tensiométre et les accessoires
Mobi de SPENGLER afin d'éviter les erreurs de mesure.
A\ Avertissement : Risque de mesure imprécise. Avant toute utilisation. s'assurer que tous les points de raccordement.
brassard. tubulure sont parfaitement étanches a l'air. Une fuite excessive peut affecter les mesures.
N\ Avertissement : Aucune modification de cet équipement n'est autorisée au risque d affecter les mesures.

CHOISIR UN BRASSARD ADAPTE A LA MORPHOLOGIE DU PATIENT

SPENGLER méne le combat en sensibilisant les professionnels de santé & utiliser un brassard adapté a la morphologie
du patient, la taille du brassard ayant une implication sur la qualité des mesures -

- Un brassard trop é&troit surestimera la pression artérielle.

- Un brassard trop grand pourra quant & lui sous estimer la pression artérielle.

Remarque :

L'index repére d'indice artériel figurant sur le brassard doit se situer dans la plage indiquée sur les brassards Mobi.
Lorsque le brassard est positionné sur le bras du patient, le repére « index » figurant sur le brassard doit se trouver
dans la plage indiquée sur les brassards Mobi. Si le repére « index » ou le bord du repére natteint pas cette plage.
nous vous conseillons de vous reporter au tableau ci-dessous afin d'adapter le brassard a la morphologie du patient.

Taille des brassards pour tensiométre Mobi disponibles

Taille de brassard Circonférence du bras
XS 9ecm-16cm
s 15cm-26cm
25cm-34cm
L 32cm-43cm
XL 40 cm - 55 cm

Innovation SPENGLER : Grace a ses connecteurs aimantés, la tubulure « Life Link® » du tensiométre Mobi permet le
changement de brassard en une seconde et sans aucun effort.

AMBIDEXTRE : MODIFIER LA CONFIGURATION

Le tensiométre Mobi est spécialement étudié pour étre ambidextre. modifiez la position des éléments suivants :
- Valve de décompression,

- Cuillére

- Connectique Life Link®

Mede d'emploi : medification de la connectique Life Link®

1. Démonter la poire en la dévissant.

Valve de décompression fermée, dévissez la connectique aimantée « Life Link® » a l'aide d'un tournevis (Schéma 1).

2. Sorter la cartouche en tirant coté valve de décompression.

Pour faciliter le retrait de la cartouche, on peut utiliser une tige culbuteur en passant par l'orifice de la connectique

aimantée préalablement retirée pour amorcer le retrait.

Attention, la cartouche contient un joint torique permettant I'étanchéité de l'appareil. Pendant la manipulation, veil-

lez a ne pas dégrader ou retirer cette piéce.

3. Avant de replacer la cartouche dans le sens souhaité, main-

tenir le manométre de fagon a exercer une pression suffisante

pour aligner les orifices dans lesquels il faudra insérer la car-

touche.

Replacer la cartouche.

Attention & bien repositionner les trous de la cartouche per-

mettant le passage de l'air en haut et en bas en laissant 1 mm

entre la valve et le manomeétre.

4, Lorsque la cartouche est repositionnée, vous pouvez revisser
. s Tirez dans

la connectique « Life Link® ». ce sens@ — |

Schémal

A .
§e— ® Dévissez ici

Mode d’'emploi : medification de la poire
1. Dévisser la poire puis retirez-la

2. Dévisser les 2 visses et inversez la poire
3. Visser les 2 visses

4. Visser la poire

UTILISATION DU TENSIOMETRE ANEROIDE MOBI

Etapes

« Laisser se reposer le patient pendant 5 minutes

- Placer le patient dans une position confortable. jambes dé-
croisées, le dos et le bras soutenu de préférence sans bouger ni parler

+ Vérifier que l'index repére d'indice artériel se situe dans la plage indiquée sur les brassards Mobi

» Maintenir le brassard a la hauteur du coeur pendant la durée de la mesure

» Maintenir le circuit pneumatique fermé (vérifier |a valve de décompression)

» Gonfler le brassard pour une premiére estimation de la PAS (lorsque le sang circule a nouveau, il provoque un bruit
de battement perceptible au stéthoscope) jusqu’a la disparition du pouls radial (sons dits de Korotkoff)

- Gonfler a nouveau a 30mmHg au dessus de PAS estimée

- Dégonfler en ouvrant la valve & une vitesse de 2mmHg par seconde et lire simultanément la pression artérielle sur
le manomeétre —

« Lire la PAS pour la phase | des bruits de Korotkoff

«Lire la PAD pour la phase V des bruits de Korotkoff (dispari- 200
tion compléte des sons percus au stéthoscope)

- Mesurer la fréquence cardiaque

- Continuer la décompression jusqu'a la purge compléte du

BRUITS DE KOROTKOFF

180
PERCEPTION D'UN BRUIT

«—— Phase |
<M
+— Phase Il EXTINCTION DU BRUIT

brassard
140
I\ Avertissement : Un arrét du flux sanguin entraine des 120 = +— Phaselll REAPPARITION D'UN BRUIT
risques.
Recommandation :

- Utiliser K5" pour l'auscultation des adultes

- Utiliser K5* pour l'auscultation des patientes enceintes, a
meoins que des sons soient perceptibles lorsque le brassard
est dégonflé auquel cas il convient d'utiliser K4* 40
- Utiliser K4* pour I'auscultation des enfants de 3 ans 2 12 ans.

100 4+— Phase IV ASSOURDISSEMENT D'UN BRUIT
50. -+
50 PhaseV  EXTINCTION DU BRUIT

“Se référer au tableau décrivant les phases des bruits de
Korotkoff.

Caractéristiques environnementales
Température de fonctionnement : +10°C & +40°C
Humidité relative de fonctionnement : 20% a 85%
Température d’entreposage : -20°C 3 +70°C
Humidité relative a I'entreposage : 20% a 85%

ENTRETIEN ET VERIFICATION
Respecter les réglementations régionales en vigueur pour la mise au rebut des tensiométres manuels ou des ac-
cessoires.

Contréle mé Je par un organi agréé

Veérifier la précision et I'étanchéité :

- Au moins une fois tous les 2 ans (manometre)

- Au moins une fois par an (brassards, tubulure. poire)

- Aprés chaque opération de maintenance ou de réparation ou de remplacement de piéces détachées.

Remargque : Conformément aux normes métrologiques internationales et nationales, l'opérateur ou l'organisme res-
ponsable de la maintenance doivent s'assurer de la tragabilité du manomeétre de référence utilisé pour étalonnage.

Remarque: Le fabricant s'engage & transmettre les instructions de remplacement des piéces détachées sur demande
de I'utilisateur.

Piéces détachées & accessoires :

Veuillez prendre contact avec votre revendeur agréé pour acquérir les piéces et accessoires ci dessous :
- Poire de remplacement.

- Tubulure Life Link®,

- Brassards (toutes tailles)

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION :

I\ Avertissement : Ne jamals immerger le manométre dans un liquide ou un appareil & décontarmination.
Utilisez un détergent neutre pour nettoyer la surface du produit. Dans le cas ou une désinfection est nécessaire, passer
un chiffon imbibé d'alcool 75%.

/N Avertissement : Evitez de placer votre Mobi trop prés d'une source de chaleur. d'une zone de refroidissement
excessif, de solvants ou de graisses. Evitez le contact a long terme avec la sueur, le PVC pouvant facilement se rigidifier
(poire et tubulure). Gardez vos mains au sec.

A\ Avertissement : Pour le nettoyage du brassard n'utilisez pas d'alcool. Préférer de I'eau tiéde savonneuse afin d'éviter
les risques de détérioration de marquage.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES :

Manomeétre Mobi

Précision : +/-3mmHg

Plage opérationnelie : 0 8 300mmHg

Plage Affichée : 0 4 300mmHg

Type d'indication : échelle radiale

Graduation de I'échelle : incréments de 2 mmHg
Adaptateur de tube : adaptateur aimanté pour connectique Life Link®
Génération de la pression : poire

Diminution de la pression : valve de libération de l'air
Boitier : ABS

Mécanisme : alliage cuivre-béryllium

Poire : PVC

Cuillere : ABS

Valve : Zamack Z3

Tubulure Life Link®
Tubulure en PVC avec connectique aimantée en acier nickel

Brassard Mobi
Brassard : TPU
Adaptateur de tube : adaptateur aimanté pour connectique Life Link®

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

- Eviter les chocs, notamment sur le verre du cadran,

- Ne pas exposer a la chaleur, au soleil ou a 'humidité, a la poussiére.

- Eviter de tordre la tubulure durant l'utilisation du Life Link® et prenez garde de saisir la partie métallique plutét que
la tubulure elle-méme lors du changement de brassard.

CONTRE INDICATION
Les connecteurs du Life Link® étant aimantés, ils doivent étre tenus a plus de 5 cm minimum de tout dispositif médi-
cal ferromagnétique ou électronique implanté sensible au champ magnétique.

GARANTIE

Le tensiométre Mobi est garanti de tout défaut de pieces et main-d'oeuvre ou de fonctionnement. conformément
aux spécifications du fabricant. dans des conditions d'entretien et dutilisation normales. La garantie de 3 ans sur
le tensiomeétre (hors brassard et tubulure) commence a partir de la date d’achat chez I'un des revendeurs agréés.
L'obligation de SPENGLER est limitée durant la période de garantie a |a réparation ou au remplacement des compo-
sants analysés défectueux par SPENGLER.

Garantie des accessoires Mobi :

Tubulure Life Link® : Garantie 1an

Poire de gonflage Mobi : Garantie 1 an

Brassard Mobi : Garantie 1 an

NORME
Mobi est conforme a la norme de référence européenne NF EN 1SO 81060-1.

ASSURANCE QUALITE
NF EN ISO 13485

MARQUAGE CE

Attestation CE tensiométre anéroide délivrée par le GMED, organisme notifié n°0459. Appareil classe Im (fonction
mesure de la tension artérielle par méthode auscultatoire) conforme & la directive Européenne 93/42/CEE relative
aux dispositifs médicaux.

USER'S MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing a Mobi tensiometer.

When you choose a SPENGLER instrument, you are choosing experience and excellence that has been recognized
since 1907,

Mobi is the result of several years of research and testing focused on providing health professionals with an instru-
ment with unrivalled accuracy. design and practicality.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Please read the leaflet before use and keep it for future reference.

INTENDED MEDICAL USE

The Mobi tensiometer is a medical diagnosis professional device (used by health professionals trained in its use)
that measures the pressure exercised by blood on arteries by the auscultatory method (a stethoscope is therefore
required).

It accurately measures maximum systolic blood pressure or SBP (resulting from the left ventricle contracting) and
minimum diastolic blood pressure or DBP (resulting from ventricles relaxing).

WHAT DOES “BLOOD PRESSURE"” MEAN?

Blood pressure is the pressure exercised by blood flow on the walls of arteries. The highest pressure, produced in the
arteries by each heart beat. is called “systolic pressure” whereas the lowest is “diastolic pressure”,

Blood pressure fluctuates several times a day and can also vary with stress, nutritional factors, physical activity, me-
dicines or diseases.

WHAT IS “NORMAL" BLOOD PRESSURE?

According to the WHO (World Health Organization), normal blood pressure is systolic pressure less than 130mmHg
(millimetres of mercury) and diastelic pressure below 90mmHg. However, blood pressure can vary depending on the
individual. The WHO classifications table can be found below.

Blood pressure classification in adults (mmHg)

Systolic blood pressure Diastolic blood pressure
(mmHg) Anals (mmHg)
Optimum <120 and <80
Normal 120-129 | and/or 80-84
u : 130139 | andfor 85-89
Grade 1HBP 140-159 f and/or 90-99
Grade 2 HBP | 160-179 | and/or 100-109
Grade 3 HBP | 2180 f and/or zTo
ESH 2007 Recommendations.
WARNINGS

The warnings in this document highlight conditions or practices which could cause injury, disease or potentially
death of a patient.

£\ Warning: Possible measurement error. Only use the tensiometer cuffs and Mobi accessories from SPENGLER to
avoid measurement errors,

Warning: Risk of inaccurate measurement. Before use, check that all the connection points, the cuff and tube are
completely airtight. Excessive leakage can affected measurement.
N\ Warning: No changes can be made to this equipment as this could affect measurements.

CHOOSE AN CUFF THAT SUITS THE PATIENT'S MORPHOLOGY

SPENGLER is taking on the fight by informing health professionals in using an cuff that suits a patient’s morphology.
as the size of the cuff impacts the quality of measurements:

- A too narrow cuff over-estimates blood pressure.

- A too large cuff could under-estimate blood pressure.

Note:

The index marker showing the arterial index on the cuff must be within the range shown on Mobi cuffs.

When the cuff is positioned on the patient's arm, the “index” marker shown on the cuff must be within the range
shown on Mobi cuffs. If the ‘index” marker or the edge of the marker does not reach this range, we recommend that
you see the table below in order to adapt the cuff to a patient's morphology.

Available sizes of cuffs for Mobi tensiometer

Size of cuff Arm circumference
XS 9cm-l16cm
s 15cm-26cm
™M 25cm - 34cm
L 32cm-43cm
XL 40cm-55cm

SPENGLER innovation: With its magnetic connectors, the “Life Link®” tube of the Mobi tensiometer means that the
cuff can be changed effortlessly in one second.

AMBIDEXTROUS: CHANGE THE CONFIGURATION

The Mobi is especially designed to be ambidextrous. change the position of the following parts:
- Decompression valve,

- Spoon

- LifeLink® connection

Instructions: changing the Life Link® connection

1. Unscrew the bulb and remove it from the device.
With the decompression valve closed. unscrew the magnetic "Life Link® connector with a screwdriver. (Schema 1)
2. Remove the cartridge by pulling on the decompression valve.
To make it easier, you may use a tumbling tool through the
hole of the removed magnetic connector.

Warning: The cartridge includes an O-ring. Make sure that
you do nat lose or damage it during the process

3. Before replacing the cartridge in the right position, keep
pushing the bulb upwards in order to line up both openings
enabling cartridge positioning.

Replace the cartridge. making sure that holes are placed up
and down. They will allow air flow between the bulb and

the manometer.

4. When the cartridge is in place, you may screw the "Life
Link® connector back.

Schemal

Pullin this
direction

Instructions: changing the bulb

1. Unscrew the bulb and then remove it

2. Unscrew the 2 screws and invert the bulb
3. Tighten the 2 screws

4. Tighten the bulb

USING THE MOBI ANEROID TENSIOMETER

Steps

- Leave the patient to rest for 5 minutes

- Place the patient in a comfortable position. with legs uncrossed. and the back and arm elevated. ideally without
moving or speaking

- Check that the marker index for arterial index is within the range shown on the Mobi cuffs

- Keep the cuff at heart height during measurement

- Keep the pneumatic circuit closed (check the decompression valve)

+ Inflate the cuff for an initial SBP estimation (when the blood circulates again, it causes a noticeable beating sound
on the stethoscope) until radial pulse disappears (so-called Korotkoff sounds)

- Inflate again to 30mmHg above the estimated SBP

- Deflate by opening the valve at a speed of 2mmHg per se- —_—
cond and simultaneously read the blood pressure on the
manometer 200

- Read the SBP for phase | of Korotkoff sounds

+ Read the DBP for phase V of Korotkoff sounds (complete di-
sappearance of sounds noted at the stethoscope)

- Measure the heart rate

« Continue decompression until complete purge of the cuff

KOROTKOFF SOUNDS

180
+— Phase|  PERCEPTION OF A SOUND
160
- +— Phasell  DISAPPEARANCE OF A SOUND
140 LAcumton & onge]
pemmmt +—— Phase Il RE-APPEARANCE OF A SOUND

120
A Warning: A blood flow stoppage carries risks.

100 +— Phase IV MUFFLING OF A SOUND
Recommandation:
- Use K5* for adult auscultation 80 l
- Use K5 for auscultation of pregnant patients, so long as the 60 “— PhaseV  DISAPPEARANCE OF A SOUND
sounds are noticeable when the cuff is deflated, in which
case the K&* can be used 40

- Use K4* for auscultation of children between 3 and 12 years. 20

* See the table describing the phases of Korotkoff sounds. a

Environmental specifications:

Operating temperature: +10°C to +40°C
Operating relative humidity: 209 to 85%
Storage temperature: -20°C to +70°C
Relative humidity at storage: 20% to 85%

MAINTENANCE AND MAINTENANCE VERIFICATION
Comply with current regional regulations for the disposal of manual tensiometers or accessories.

by an app! body

Check accuracy and watertightness:

- At least once every 2 years ([manometer)

- At least once per year (cuffs, tube. bulb)

- After each maintenance operation or repair or replacement of removable parts.

Note: In accordance with international and national metrological standards, the operator or the body responsible for
maintenance must ensure traceability of benchmark manometer used for calibration.

Note: The manufacturer undertakes to deliver the spare parts replacement following the instructions from the end
user.

Removable parts & accessories:

Please contact your approved retailer to purchase the parts and accessories below:
- Replacement bulb.

- LifeLink® tube,

- Cuffs (all sizes).

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION:

Warning: Never immerse the manometer in liquid or in a decontamination device.
Use a neutral detergent to clean the surface of product. Should disinfection be necessary. use a cloth soaked in 75%
alcohol.

/\ warning: Avoid placing your Mobi too close to heat. excessive cold, solvents or greases, Avoid long-term contact
with sweat, as the PVC could easily stiffen (bulb and tube). Keep hands dry.

&Waming: To clean the cuff. do not use alcohol but use warm, soapy water to avoid damaging the printing.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Mobi Manometer

Accuracy: +/-3mmHg

Operating range: 0 to 300mmHg
Displayed range: O to 300mmHg
Indication type: radial scale

Scale grading: increments of 2 mmHg
Tube adapter: magnetic adapter for Life Link® connection
Pressure generation: bulb

Pressure reduction: air release valve
Case: ABS

Mechanism: copper-beryllium alloy
Bulb: PVC

Spoon: ABS

Valve: Zamack Z3

Life Link® tube
PVC tube with magnetic nickel steel connection.

Mobi cuff
Cuff: TPU.
Tube adapter: magnetic adapter for Life Link® connection.

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE

- Avoid impacts. particularly on the dial glass.

- Do not expose to heat. sun or humidity. dust.

- Avoid twisting the tubing while using Life Link® and be careful to hold the connector (not the tube) while unplug-
ging to change cuff

CONTRAINDICATION
The magnetic Life Link® connectors must be held over S cm from any ferromagnetic or electronic implant with sen-
sitivity to magnetic fields.

WARRANTY

The Mobi tensiometer is guaranteed against any part and labour or operating fault, in accordance with the manu-
facturer’s specifications, under normal maintenance and usage conditions. The 3-year guarantee for the tensiometer
(excluding cuff and tube) starts from the date of purchase from an approved retailer.

SPENCLER's obligations are limited during the guarantee period to the repair or replacement of components dee-
med to be defective by SPENGLER

G for Mobi i

Life Link® tube: 1 year guarantee

Mobi inflation bulb: 1 year guarantee

Maobi cuff: 1 year guarantee

STANDARD
Mobi is compliant with the European reference standard NF EN ISO 81060-1.

QUALITY ASSURANCE
NF EN ISO 13485

CE MARKING
CE certification aneroid tensiometer provided by GMED. notified body no. 0459. Class Im device (measurement of
blood pressure by auscultatory method) in accordance with European directive 93/42/CEE regarding medical devices.

MANUAL =
Graclas por comprar el tensiémetro Mobi

Al elegir un instrumento SPENGLER. esta eligiendo la experiencia y la excelencia reconocida desde 1907.

Mobi es el fruto de numerosos anos de investigacion y de tests que tienen como objetivo ofrecer a los profesionales
sanitarios un instrumento sin compromiso entre precision. diseno y practicidad.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
Lea las instrucciones antes de su utilizacion y consérvelas para consultarlas posteriormente.

UTILIZACION MEDICA PREVISTA

El tensiometro Mobi es un aparato profesional (utilizable por profesionales sanitarios formmados en su uso) de diagnosti-
co médico, que permite medir la prasion ejercida por la sangre sobre las arterias por el método auscultatorio (por ello,
5 necesario un estetoscopio).

Permite medir con precision la presion arterial maxima sistélica o PAS (resultante de la contraccion del ventriculo
izquierdo) y la presién arterial minima diastélica o PAD (resultante de la relajacion de los ventriculos).

(QUE SIGNIFICA «LA TENSION ARTERIAL»?

La tension arterial corresponde a la presion ejercida por el flujo sanguinec sobre las paredes de las arterias. La presién
mas elevada, producida en las arterias por cada latido cardiaco, se llama «presion sistélicas mientras que la mas baja
corresponde a la «presion diastolicas.

Hay que observar que la presion arterial esta sujeta a numerosas fluctuaciones durante el dia y puede variar también
con el estrés, los factores nutricionales, la actividad fisica, los medicamentos o segun las enfermedades.

(CUAL ES LA TENSION ARTERIAL «NORMAL»?

Segun la OMS (Organizacion Mundial de la Salud), una presion arterial normal corresponde a una presion sistolica
de menos de 130 mmHg [milimetros de mercurio) y una presién diastolica por debajo de 90 mmHg. Sin embargo, la
presion arterial puede variar segun los individuos. A continuacién, encontraré la tabla de clasificacicnes segun la OMS,

Clasificacién de la tensién arterial en un adulto (unidad mmHg)

Presién Yio Presién
arterial sistélica (mmHg) arterial diastslica (mmHg) |
Optima <120 y <80
| Normal 120-129 ylo 80-84
|Normal alta 130-129 ylo 85-89
|HTA grado 140-159 ylo 90-99
|HTA grado 2 160-178 yie 100109
|HTA grado 3 2180 ylo =110
Recomendaciones ESH 2007,
ADVERTENCIAS

Las indicaciones de advertencia en este documento identifican las condiciones o practicas que pueden provocar le-
siones, enfermedades o, en su caso. la muerte del paciente.

/\ Advertencia: Error de medicién posible. Utilice solo brazaletes del tensiometro y los accesorios Mobi de SPENGLER
para evitar errores de medicion.

N\ Advertencia: Riesgo de medicion imprecisa. Antes de cualquier utilizacion, asegurese de que todos los puntos
de conexién, brazalete y tubo son perfectamente estancos al aire. Una fuga excesiva puede afectar a las mediciones.
/N Advertencia: No se autoriza ninguna modificacién en este equipo dado que puede afectar a las mediciones.

ELEGIR UN BRAZALETE ADECUADO A LA MORFOLOGIA DEL PACIENTE

SPENGLER lucha por sensibilizar a los profesionales sanitarios a cerca de la utilization de un brazalete adecuado a la
morfologia del paciente dado que el tamano del brazalete repercute en la calidad de las mediciones:

- Un brazalete demasiado estrecho sobrestimara la presién arterial.

- En cambio. un brazalete demasiado grande podra subestimar la presion arterial.

Observacién:

El indice referencia de indice arterial que figura en el brazalete debe situarse en la franja indicada en los brazaletes
Mobi.

Cuando el brazalete esta colocado en el brazo del paciente, la referencia «indice» que figura en el brazalete debe
encontrarse en la franja indicada en los brazaletes Mobi. Si la referencia «indice» o el borde de la referencia no alcanza
esta franja, le recomendamos que consulte la tabla siguiente para adaptar el brazalete a la morfologia del paciente.

Tamarfio de los brazaletes para tensiometro Mobi disponibles

T:;::I::e Circunferencia del brazo
XS 9cm-l6cm
S ) 15cm-26cm
M 25¢cm -34cm
L 32ecm-43cm
XL 40cm-55cm

Innovacién SPENGLER: Gracias a sus conectores imantados, el tubo «Life Link®s del tensiémetro Mobi permite cambiar
de brazalete en un segundo y sin ningln esfuerzo.

AMBIDIESTRO: MODIFICAR LA CONFIGURACION

El tensidmetro Mobi estd estudiado especialmente para ambidiestros. Modifique la posicidn de los siguientes ele-
mentos:

- Vélvula de descompresién,

- Cuchara.

- Sistema de conexion Lifelink®.

Instrucciones: modificacién del sistema de conexion Life Link®

1. Desmontar la pera desenroscandola. Con la valvula de descompresion cerrada,

desatornille la conexion del iman sLife Link®s con un destornillador (Diagrama 1).

2. Sacar el cartucho tirando de la vdlvula de descompresion.

Para facilitar la extraccion del cartucho. se puede usar una varilla a través del orificio del conector magnético que se
retird previamente para iniciar la extraccion.

Tenga cuidado, el cartucho contiene una junta térica para sellar el dispositivo. Durante la manipulacién, tenga cuidado
de no degradar o quitar esta pieza.

3. Antes de reemplazar el cartuche en la direccién deseada, sostenga el mandémetro para ejercer la presion suficiente
para alinear los orificios en los que debe insertarse el cartucho. Reemplace el cartucho. Asegurese de colocar los agu-
jeros del cartucho de forma a permitir el paso de aire en la parte superior e inferior, dejando 1 rnm entre la valvula y
el manémetro.

4. Cuando el cartucho este colocado. puede atornillar los
conectores «Life Link™,

Esquemal

Instrucciones: modificacion de la pera

1. Afloje la pera y retirela

2. Afloje los dos tornillos e invierta la pera

3. Atornille los dos tornillos

4. Atornille la pera

UTILIZACION DEL TENSIOMETRO ANEROIDE MOBI TREDe—E [ Ge— Do

Pasos

- Deje que el paciente descanse durante 5 minutos.

- Coloque al paciente en una posicion confortable, con las
piernas descruzadas y la espalda y el brazo apoyados prefe-
riblemente. sin hablar ni moverse

«Compruebe que el indice referencia de indice arterial se
situa en la franja indicada en los brazaletes Mobi.

- Sujete el brazalete a la altura del corazén mientras se mide.

» Mantenga el circuito neumatico cerrado (compruebe la val-
vula de descompresién).

+ Hinche el brazalete para una primera estimacién de la PAS
{cuando la sangre vuelve a circular, provoca un ruido de latido perceptible en el estetoscopia) hasta que desaparezca
el pulso radial (sonidos llamados de Korotkoff).

+ Hinche de nuevo a 30 mmHg por encima de la PAS estimada.

+ Deshinche abriendo la vélvula a una velocidad de 2 mmHg por segundo y lea al mismo tiempo la presién arterial en
el manémetro.

+Lea la PAS para |a fase | de los ruidos de Korotkoff.

« Lea la PAD para la fase V de los ruidos de Korotkoff (desaparicion completa de los sonidos percibidos en el estetos-
copio).

+ Mida la frecuencia cardiaca.

« Siga con la descompresién hasta la purga completa del brazalete.

£\ Advertencia: Una parada del flujo sanguineo conlleva riesgos.

Recomendacion:

- Utilice K5* para auscultar a adultos

- Utilice K5 para auscultar a pacientes embarazadas, a menos
que se perciban sonidos cuando el brazalete esté deshincha-
do, en cuyo caso conviene utilizar K4 200

- Utilice K&* para auscultar a nifos de 3 a 12 anos.

Bl SONIDOS DE KOROTKOFF

180
“Consulte o tabla que describe las fases de los ruidos de 160. o fasel PERCEPCION BE UN RUIDO
Kerotkoff. +— Fasell  EXTINCIGN DEL RUIDO

140 {Range n|
= isticas medioarr S o bl REAPARICIGN DE UN RUIDO
Termperatura de funcionamiento: +10 °C a +40 °C
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento: 20 % a 85 % 100

. B p ENSORDECIMIENTO DE UN RUIDO
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20°C a +70°C

Humedad relativa al almacenamiento: 20 % a 85 %
EXTINCION DEL RUIDO

60
MANTENIMIENTO Y VERIFICACION DE MANTENIMIENTO

Respete la normativa regional vigente para la eliminacién de “0
los tensiometros manuales o de los accesorios. 20
Control r légico por un organismo autorizado [}

Compruebe la precisién y la estanqueidad:

- Al menos una vez cada dos anos (manémetro).

- Al menos una vez al ano (brazaletes, tubo y pera).
- Después de cada operacion de mantenimiento o de reparacion o sustitucion de piezas de repuesto.

Observacion: Conforme a las normas metrologicas internacionales y nacionales, el operario o el organismo responsable
del mantenimiento deben asegurarse de la trazabilidad del mandmetro de referencia utilizado para calibracién.

Observacion: El fabricante se compromete a transmitir las instrucciones de subtitucién de piezas de repuesto a peti-
cion del usuario.

Piezas de repuesto y accesorios:

Péngase en contacto con nuestro distribuidor autorizado para adquirir las piezas y accesorios siguientes:
- Pera de sustitucion.

- Tubo LifeLink®

- Brazaletes (todos los tarmafios).

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCION:

Advertencia: No sumerja nunca el manémetro en un liquido o un aparato de descontaminacion,
Utilice un detergente neutro para limpiar la superficie del producto. En caso de que sea necesaria una desinfeccion,
pase un trape empapadc en alcohol 75 %.

2\ Advertencia: No cologue el tensidmetro Mobi demasiado cerca de una fuente de calor, de una zona de refrigeracion
excesiva, de disolventes ni de grasas

Evite el contacto a largo plazo con el sudor, ya que el PVC puede volverse rigido facilmente (pera y tubo). Mantenga
SE8Cas sus Mmanos.

A\ Advertencia: para limpiar el manguito no use alcohol. Utilice agua jabonosa tibia para evitar el riesgo de deterioro
del marcado.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS:

Manometro Mobi

Precision: +/-3 mmHg

Franja operativa: 0 a 300 mmHg

Franja visualizada: O a 300 mmHg

Tipo de indicacion: escala radial

Graduacién de la escala: incrementos de 2 mmHg
Adaptador de tubo: adaptador imantado para sistema de conexidn Life Link®
Generacion de la presion: pera

Disminucion de la presién: valvula de liberacién del aire
Caja: ABS

Mecanismo: aleacién cobre-berilio

Pera: PVC

Cuchara: ABS

Valvula: Zamack Z3

Tubo Life Link®
Tubo de PVC con sisterma de conexion imantado de acero y niguel

Brazalete Mobi
Brazalete: TPU
Adaptador de tubo: adaptador imantado para sistema de conexion Life Link®.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO

- Evite los golpes, principalmente en el cristal de la esfera.

- N lo exponga al calor, al sol, a la humedad ni al polve.

- Evite torcer el tubo durante la utilizacion de Life Link® y tome la precaucion de coger la parte metalica en lugar del
tubo cuando cambie el brazalete,

CONTRA INDICACION
Los conectores imantados de Life Link” deben mantenerse a ua distancia minima de 5 cm de todo dispositivo médico
ferromagnético o electronico implantada sensible al campo magnético.

GARANTIA

El tensiometro Mobi esta garantizado frente a fallos de piezas y mano de obra o de funcionamiento. conforme a las
especificaciones del fabricante, en condiciones de mantenimiento y de uso normales. La garantia de 3 anos del ten-
siometro (excepto brazalete y tubo) empieza a partir de la fecha de compra en uno de los distribuidores autcrizados.
La obligacidn de SPENGLER esta limitada durante el periodo de garantia a la reparacion o a la sustitucion de los com-
ponentes analizados defectuosos por SPENGLER.

Garantia de los accesorios Mobi:

Tubo Life Link® Garantia 1 afio

Pera de hinchado Mobi: Garantia 1 ano

Brazalete Mobi: Garantia 1 afio

NORMA
El tensiémetro Mobi cumple la norma de referencia europea NF EN 1SO 81060-1

SEGURO DE CALIDAD
NF EN 1SO 13485

MARCADO CE

Certificado CE tensiémetro aneroide expedido por el GMED, organismo notificado n.” 0459, Aparato clase Im (funcién
medida de la tensién arterial por método auscultatorio) conforme a la Directiva Europea 93/42/CEE relativa a los dis
positivos médicaos.



